3.2 The Special Levy already appeared to have been 
carried, whilst the actual budget determining how it was 
to be spent was not done;

3.3 Applicant averred that only at the end of the 
meeting was it made clear that, despite the agenda, the 
waterproofing cost would be R530,000 (five hundred and 
thirty thousand rand) plus R50,000 (fifty thousand rand) 
contingency for additional work and that the remaining 
R170,000 (one hundred and seventy thousand rand) 
was to be used for electrical work, plumbing, for wiring 
tor DSTV and fibre optical internet connection, new 
intercoms, metal and aluminium pipes on the root and 
other miscellaneous items;

3.4 Applicant objected to the process that was followed

[...]

you that three owners have already paid.”;

3.7 Applicant averred that when asked about the hardship 
of special levies, the MA stated “If people can’t afford it, 
they should sell and get out. OK?...; and

3.8 Applicant, therefore, contends that at the time that 
the R 2,400,000 (two million four hundred thousand rand) 
Special Contribution was raised three years ago, the 
Body Corporate should have raised the money for the 
waterproofing of the roof as it was part of the previous 
R 2,400,000 million Special Contribution, as presented for 
the owner’s approval in 2013 whilst the Body Corporate

[...]

acted as if, until the SGM, the Trustees evidently cancelled 
that roof maintenance programme which had already 
been paid for and approved;

3.9 Applicant contended that despite the members of the 
body corporate being asking for a complete accounting 
of how the R 2,400,000 (two million four hundred 
thousand rand) Special Levy had been spent, this was not 
forthcoming, this despite the Trustees having vowed that 
the  R2,400,000 (two million four hundred thousand rand) 
would be kept separate from the operating budget and 
that they would report back to the members  of the body 
corporate  on how this was utilised, every six weeks [See 
Addendum V], which never happened;

3.10 Applicant submitted that the Trustees were merely

[...]

process and procedures;

•	 According to Expert Witness initial evidence illustrated 
that regular repairs and maintenance on previous 
occasions were not adequate to effectively address the 
waterproofing problem;

•	 His company submitted a quotation for R 490,000 (four 
hundred and ninety thousand rand) for the proposed 
repair work in terms of the scope  of work which 
encompassed the roof area and general  repair  work  
and  which included a guarantee of workmanship of 5 
(five) years and 10 (ten) years the product supplied by 
ABE; and

•	 His company had not been awarded the tender yet.

[...]

as she would disprove this in her main submissions;

[6.7] Respondent acknowledge that blame be apportioned 
to all who contributed to the acrimonious situation that 
existed at Knightbridge Mansions;

[6.8] Respondent also re-iterated that the water usage of 
Unit 503 was charged R175/I (one hundred and seventy 
five rand per litre) which is at level 6 and that this will be 
supported by further evidence which will be adduced by 
Respondent in her submissions;

[6.9] Respondent also denied the contention that the 
security contractors, Pro Exec’s agreement was unfairly

[...]

where Applicant and Durst were still the trustees;

[6.24] Respondent contended that the trustees who took 
office in 2012, on analysing

[6.25] Respondent further submitted that the quotation 
that was submitted for the scope of work amounted to R 
4,100,000 (four million one hundred thousand rand) and 
declined the quotation  for being  too expensive  for the  
owners to foot the bill where-after trustees approached 
Sty/is to provide a finance model for the 1st phase which 
amounted to R 2, 400,000 (two million four hundred 
thousand rand);

[...]

a SGM believing it to be in the interest of fairness and 
transparency;

[6.35] Respondent, fu1ihermore, and in rejection of 
Applicant’s contention that the special levy never formed paIi 
of the annual budget, submitted Exhibit Q demonstrating 
that the R750,000 (seven hundred and fifty thousand rand) 
special levy was included in the budget approved at the 
AGM and therefore validated the special levy read together 
with the 1O (ten) year maintenance plan;

[6.36] Respondent also submitted Exhibit S as prove that the 
trustees did address and is still in the process of addressing

[...]

cancelled the remainder of the contract with Skysite which 
was to finish the other areas of the roof, such as the Water 
Tower which had been noted by the Managing Agent as “The 
Tower of Death” because it was designated as potentially 
dangerous. In 2013, the trustees imposed a R2,200,000 
(two million two hundred thousand) special levy (which 
became R2.4 million(two million four hundred thousand 
rand)) to resurface and paint the exterior of the building, 
as well as other maintenance repairs, which included the 
roof. In fact, the first five items of the Scope of Work were